

No. 4-422

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

November Term, 2017

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**AMANDA KOEHLER,**

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

---

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....v

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....6

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....9

ARGUMENT

I. THE BORDER SEARCH OF RESPONDENT'S LAPTOP WAS REASONABLE UNDER THE BORDER SEARCH EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....9

A. The Border Search Was Routine Because The Cursory Search Of The Laptop Was Not A Significant Intrusion On The Respondent's Privacy Rights .....9

B. The Border Agents Possessed The Reasonable Suspicion Necessary To Conduct A Non-Routine Search.....11

C. Analyzing A Search Conducted At The Border In The Same Manner As A Search Incident To An Arrest Is Inappropriate .....13

II. OFFICER LOWE'S USE OF THE PNR-1 DRONE DEVICE TO SURVEIL MACKLIN MANOR DID NOT VIOLATE MS. KOEHLER'S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....13

A. The Area Observed By The PNR-1 Drone Was Not Curtilage Subject To Fourth Amendment Protection.....13

B. The Respondent's Expectation Of Privacy From The PRR-1 Drone's Observations Is Not One That Society Is Prepared To Recognize As Reasonable Under The Fourth Amendment.....17

C. The Proposed "Significant Regularity" Standard Would Be Untenable And Inappropriate .....20

D. The Use Of The Doppler Radar Did Not Violate Ms. Koehler's Fourth Amendment Rights .....21

|                                                                                                    |    |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| E. <u>The Doppler Radar Device Is In General Public Use</u> .....                                  | 22 |
| F. <u>Probable Cause Was Established Before The Use Of The PNR-1 Drone And Doppler Radar</u> ..... | 23 |
| CONCLUSION .....                                                                                   | 25 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Boyd v. United States*, 116 U.S. 616 (1886) ..... 13, 14, 15, 16

*Brinegar v. United States*, 338 U.S. 160 (1990)..... 24

*California v. Ciraolo*, 476 U.S. 207 (1986)..... 17, 18, 19

*Dow Chem. Co. v. United States*, 476 U.S. 227 (1986)..... 20

*Florida v. Riley*, 488 U.S. 445 (1989)..... 17, 18, 20

*Hester v. United States*, 256 U.S. 57 (1924)..... 13

*Illinois v. Gates* 462 U.S. at 213 (1983) ..... 23, 24

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) ..... 17

*Kentucky v. King*, 563 U.S. 452 (2011) ..... 9

*Kyllo v. United States*, 533 U.S. 27, (2010)..... 21, 22, 23

*Maryland v. Pringle*, 540 U.S. 366 (2003) ..... 23

*Nardone v. United States*, 308 U.S. 338 (1939)..... 23

*Oliver v. United States*, 466 U.S. 170 (1984) ..... 13

*Ornelas v. United States*, 517 U.S. 690 (1996)..... 9, 24

*Riley v. California*, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) ..... 12, 13

*Segura v. United States*, 468 U.S. 796 (1984) ..... 23

*Silverman v. United States*, 365 U.S. 505 (1961) ..... 22

*Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) ..... 9

*United States v. Cortez*, 449 U.S. 411 (1981)..... 11, 12

*United States v. Dunn*, 480 U.S. 294 (1987)..... 13, 14, 15, 16

*United States v. Flores-Montano*, 541 U.S. 149, (2004) ..... 10, 11, 13

*United States v. Montoya De Hernandez*, 473 U.S. 531 (1985) ..... 10, 11, 12

*United States v. Ramsey*, 431 U.S. 606 (1977)..... 9, 10, 11
